

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-sixth and Eighty-seventh Legislatures

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

From April 1, 1933, to April 6, 1935

### AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1935

### Private and Special Laws

of the

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Seventh Legislature

1935

#### OGUNQUIT BEACH DISTRICT.

#### CHAP. 19

434

day to enable the board to verify the corrections of said lists and to complete and close up their records of said sessions. The town clerk shall reduce the subject matter of this act to the following: "Shall the act to incorporate the Town of Jonesport School District be accepted?" and the voters shall indicate by a cross over the words "Yes" or "No" their opinion of the same. The result in said district shall be declared by the municipal officers of the town of Jonesport and due certificate filed by the town clerk with the secretary of state.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency created as recited in the preamble this act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 8, 1935.

#### Chapter 18.

#### AN ACT to Amend An Act to Incorporate the Guilford and Sangerville Water District.

#### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1911, c. 201, § 16, amended. Section 16 of chapter 201 of the private and special laws of 1911, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 16. Acquisition of properties necessary to make act valid. If said water district shall fail to acquire the plant, properties, franchises, rights and privileges owned by said Guilford Water Company and Sangerville Water Supply Company, aforesaid, by purchase, or to file its petition to take the same by the exercise of the right of eminent domain as hereinbefore provided, in either case before the 1st day of July 1936 1938, this act shall become null and void. Said district shall not begin to furnish water under this act until it shall have acquired the properties of said Guilford Water Company and Sangerville Water Supply Company, as hereinbefore provided.'

Approved March 8, 1935.

#### Chapter 19.

#### AN ACT Relating to the Ogunquit Beach District.

#### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Issuance of bonds in name of Ogunquit Beach District. The inhabitants of the Ogunquit Beach District are hereby empowered and authorized to issue bonds in the name of Ogunquit Beach District for the purpose of raising money by the sale of said bonds for the purpose of calling and

#### GRAND ROYAL ARCH CHAPTER OF MAINE.

#### CHAP. 20

435

retiring, paying and refunding its present bonded indebtedness, and such expenses as are incident thereto; said bond issue not to exceed the sum of \$30,000. Said bonds shall be of such denominations, dates of maturity, and of such rate of interest as the legal voters present at any regular or special meeting of said Ogunquit Beach District, legally called, for such purpose, determine by vote. Said bonds when authorized by vote of said Ogunquit Beach District, as aforesaid, duly sealed, and signed by its treasurer and board of trustees shall be the legal obligation of said Ogunquit Beach District. All bonds issued by said district shall become due and payable, serially, and a definite number of said bonds not less in amount than \$2000, par value, shall be paid and retired annually. The funds for said purpose with other legal appropriations shall be appropriated, raised by taxation, and collected each year, all in the manner and form as set forth and provided in said district's charter with reference to its present bonded indebtedness.

This act shall not take effect and become operative until accepted by said Ogunquit Beach District at a legally called annual or special meeting of said district.

Approved March 8, 1935.

#### Chapter 20.

#### AN ACT Relating to Incorporation of the Officers and Members of the Grand Royal Arch Chapter of Maine.

#### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Special laws, 1822, c. 89, § 1, amended. Section 1 of chapter 89 of the special laws of 1822 is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. r. Persons incorporated; powers; may hold real and personal estate, etc. Charles Fox, Robert P. Dunlap, Lawrence Sprague, Erastus Foote, Joseph M. Gerrish, James Loring Child, Jonathan Greenleaf, Gideon W. Olney, William P. Davis, with their associates and successors, be, and they hereby are incorporated into a body politic, by the name of the Officers and Members of the Grand Royal Arch Chapter of Maine; with power to sue and be sued; to have a common seal, and to change the same; to make any by-laws for the management of their affairs, not repugnant to the laws of this state, nor to ancient masonic usages; to take and hold for charitable and benevolent uses, any real estate to the value of twenty thousand dollars \$50,000; and any personal estate to the value of fifty thousand dollars \$200,000; and give and grant, or bargain and sell the same; and with all the privileges usually granted to other societies instituted for purposes of charity and beneficence.'

Approved March 8, 1935.